result of EIRR shows 3.5% with the B/C ratio as 0.83.

Generally, it could be said that the project is considered worthy for implementation if EIRR of the

project is higher than the applied discount rate as an opportunity cost of capital. From this viewpoint,

the EIRR of all projects ① - ③ is higher than the discount rate, thereby it is recognized that the

projects are economically feasible.

International institutions such as World Bank, WHO and UNDP suggest that 5% is a benchmark

criteria of IRR for basic human needs project as a public works in developing countries. From this

perspective, the results of ① and ② cleared the defined benchmark.

Non-disclosure Information

The Project for the Improvement of Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage System in Yangon City
Vol IV Water Supply System Feasibility Study

7-6

7.1.4 Sensitivity Analysis in Economic Aspect

The analysis is conducted for the variation of the cost and benefits change in plus minus 10%

respectively.

The results of sensitivity analysis are indicated by project in the following table.

① Lagunbyin Water Supply Project

Economic benefits

-10% Base +10%

E
conom

ic costs

-10% 11.0% 12.7% 14.3%

Base 9.4% 11.0% 12.5%

+10% 8.0% 9.5% 11.0%

② Zone 1 Non-Revenue Reduction Project

Economic benefits

-10% Base +10%
E

conom
ic costs

-10% 10.6% 11.7% 12.7%

Base 9.6% 10.6% 11.6%

+10% 8.8% 9.7% 10.6%

③ Development of Disinfection Facilities Project

Economic benefits

-10% Base +10%

E
conom

ic costs

-10% 3.5% 56.8% 68.5%

Base N.A. 3.5% 55.5%

+10% N.A. N.A. 3.5%

*N.A.--- FIRR is not available.

In evaluation of Lagunbyin project, the variation of change of economic benefits more influence on

FIRR rather than economic costs. The change ranges between 8.0% and 14.3%.

The Project for the Improvement of Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage System in Yangon City
Vol IV Water Supply System Feasibility Study

7-7

In terms of modernization of Zone 1 project, the change is relatively smaller ranging between 8.8～

12.7%. The computable change in case of disinfection project is large ranging between 3.5%～68.5%

as quantifiable results, however the results of some cases are not obtained.

[…]

Or an alternative option may be to consider raising the tariff rate level.

The tariff rate level needs to be increased with 19% in average during 7 years up to 2025 if the

financial revenue and expenditure are balanced as of 2025. In that case, it is estimated by simply

dividing the period that the average annual percentage of tariff rate increase is 2.7%.

The cashflow balance projection is shown as the following figure.

Non-disclosure Information

The Project for the Improvement of Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage System in Yangon City
Vol IV Water Supply System Feasibility Study

7-14

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 7.1  Cashflow Balance Projection by 2025 (Simulation C)

(4) Sensitivity Analysis

Out of these parameters, the financial costs of O&M and the financial benefits from tariff revenue are

the most influencing determinants of the financial analysis. In this section, the analysis is conducted

for the variation of the costs and benefits changes in plus minus 10%. The results of sensitivity

analysis are illustrated in the following table.

Table 7.10  Results of Sensitivity Analysis of Priority Project (Simulation C)

Tariff revenue

-10% Base 10%

O
&

M

C
osts

-10% -8.2% -2.3% 4.5%

0% N.A. -8.4% -2.7%

+10% N.A. N.A. -8.6%

* Shadow parts indicate more than 5% of FIRR,
N.A. indicates that the value is not available

Source: JICA Study Team

The change of tariff revenue and O&M costs are equally very influential on the result of sensitivity

analysis. FIRR is variably ranged from 4.5 % as the best performance to N.A. as the lowest

performance.

The project is financially feasible in the case that FIRR is larger than the discount rate of 3% under

The Project for the Improvement of Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage System in Yangon City
Vol IV Water Supply System Feasibility Study

7-15